

APL-2019-00032

To be argued by:
JOHN MOORE
15 minutes requested

**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

PATRICK LYNCH, as President of the PATROLMEN'S
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,
on behalf of the Police Officers Who Have Been or May in
the Future Be Aggrieved, and the PATROLMEN'S
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, the NEW YORK CITY POLICE
PENSION FUND, and the BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NEW
YORK CITY POLICE PENSION FUND,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Respondents
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: 212-356-0840 or -2502
Fax: 212-356-1148
jomoore@law.nyc.gov

RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
JOHN MOORE
of Counsel

July 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background	3
1. The tier system for police pension members	3
a. Tier 2: Article 11 of the Retirement and Social Security Law and the New York City Administrative Code.....	4
b. Tier 3: Article 14 of the Retirement and Social Security Law	5
c. Tier 3 Revised Plan: Article 14 of the Retirement and Social Security Law	8
2. The Legislature’s creation of, and later discontinuance of, a pension service credit for unpaid child care leave	8
a. 2000: The Legislature grants a service credit for child care leave to Tier 1 and Tier 2 police officers.....	9
b. 2004 and 2005: The Legislature grants a similar service credit to correction officers.....	10
c. 2009: Tier 2 membership for newly hired police officers ends, but the Legislature	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
does not provide a credit for police officers entering in Tier 3	12
d. 2012: The Legislature achieves parity between police officers and correction officers by discontinuing the credit prospectively for correction officers.....	13
B. Procedural Background	14
1. The PBA’s challenge to the Police Pension Fund’s determination that § 13-218(h) only applies to Tier 2 pension members.....	14
2. Supreme Court’s order granting summary judgment to the PBA.....	15
3. The Appellate Division’s order reversing and holding that the child care service credit is not available to police officers in Tier 3.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
POINT I	
THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT GRANT A CHILD CARE SERVICE CREDIT TO TIER 3 POLICE OFFICERS	17
A. Substantive pension benefits for Tier 3 police officers are governed entirely by Article 14 of the RSSL.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
1. Substantive pension benefits are available to Tier 3 members only if expressly included in Article 14.	19
2. Article 14 looks to the Administrative Code only as to a narrow class of matters unrelated to substantive benefits.	21
3. The “statutory scheme” does not authorize importing substantive benefits from outside of Article 14.	24
B. Article 14 does not grant child care service credit to Tier 3 police officers and, in fact, precludes such credit.	26
C. The enactment history and legislative history of the child care service credit provisions confirm that the credit is not available to Tier 3 police officers.	30
1. The sequence of enactments shows the Legislature’s intention that Tier 3 police officers not be able to claim the benefit.....	32
2. The Appellate Division properly consulted legislative history to help discern the Legislature’s intent.	34
3. The legislative history provides no support for the PBA’s statutory interpretation.	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
POINT II	
THE PBA’S ATTEMPT TO INJECT AN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE BENEFIT INTO TIER 3 FAILS	41
A. The reference to “any member” in Administrative Code § 13-218(h) does not include Tier 3 police officers.	41
1. Section 13-218(h) must be read in light of its statutory context.	41
2. The PBA’s reading is inconsistent with other, similarly worded provisions of the Administrative Code.	45
B. The PBA’s reading fails to harmonize Administrative Code § 13-218(h) with the other pension statutes.	51
1. The PBA’s reading would cause a conflict between § 13-218(h) and Article 14, which would be resolved in favor of Article 14.	51
2. The PBA ignores significant textual and structural differences between Article 11 and Article 14.	54
C. The PBA’s statutory-purpose argument would collapse the tiered pension system.	57
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andryeyeva v. N.Y. Health Care, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 152 (2019)	29, 55
<i>Matter of Avella v. City of New York</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 425 (2017)	18, 55
<i>Matter of Awe v. D’Alessandro</i> , 154 A.D.3d 932 (2d Dep’t 2017)	28
<i>Caprio v. New York State Department of Taxation & Finance</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 744 (2015)	37, 38
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Gould</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 614 (2010)	35
<i>Civil Serv. Emples. Ass’n v. Regan</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 653 (1988)	4, 6, 20, 56
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Spitzer</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 653 (2006)	18
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 382 (2018)	35
<i>Guzman v. N.Y.C. Emples. Ret. Sys.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 186 (1978)	61
<i>James Sq. Assoc. LP v Mullen</i> , 91 A.D.3d 164 (4th Dep’t 2011)	38
<i>Kamhi v. Planning Bd. of Yorktown</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 385 (1983)	29, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Kaslow v. City of New York</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 78 (2014)	23, 24, 49, 52
<i>Matter of Kosmider v. Whitney</i> , 2019 NY Slip Op 04757 (June 13, 2019)	35
<i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 757 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 218 (1999)	27
<i>People ex rel. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 16 N.Y. 424 (1857)	38
<i>Matter of N.Y. County Lawyers' Ass'n v. Bloomberg</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 712 (2012)	18, 55
<i>People v. Rodriguez y Paz</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 327 (1983)	31, 37
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 69 N.Y. 175 (1877)	31, 37
<i>Rapp v. N.Y.C. Empl'es. Ret. Sys.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 1 (1977)	61
<i>Riley v. County of Broome</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000)	18, 32
<i>Rizzo v. New York State Division of Housing and Community Renewal</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 104 (2005)	59, 60
<i>Roosevelt Raceway, Inc. v. Monaghan</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 293 (1961)	31, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Shannon</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 345 (2015)	35
<i>Matter of Suarez v. Williams</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 440 (2015)	35
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	46
<i>Sutka v. Conners</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 395 (1989)	18, 31, 32, 37
<i>Wertheim v. New York City Teachers' Retirement Sys.</i> , 91 A.D.2d 514 (1st Dep't 1982), <i>aff'd for reasons</i> <i>stated below</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 1043 (1983)	22, 43, 44, 52
 Statutes	
Admin. Code § 13-101(40), (41), (42).....	49
Admin. Code § 13-107(k)	11, 32, 46, 47
Admin. Code § 13-155	49
Admin. Code § 13-155(a)(3).....	23
Admin. Code § 13-218(h)	<i>passim</i>
Admin. Code § 13-240	22
Admin. Code § 13-547(1)(c)	44
L. 1995, ch. 125	40
L. 1997, ch. 152	40
L. 1999, ch. 144	40
L. 2001, ch. 45	39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
L. 2003, ch. 91.....	40
L. 2004 ch. 581.....	11
L. 2005, ch. 32.....	40
L. 2007, ch. 63.....	40
L. 2012, ch. 18.....	33
RSSL §§ 440–51.....	4, 5
RSSL § 440(c)	7
RSSL § 446(c)	55
RSSL §§ 500–20.....	5
RSSL § 500(a)	7, 52, 53
RSSL §§ 501(3), (4).....	<i>passim</i>
RSSL § 513	<i>passim</i>
RSSL § 513(a)(2).....	27, 53
RSSL § 513(c)(1)	55
RSSL § 513(h).....	<i>passim</i>
RSSL § 519(1)	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Bill Jacket, L. 1976, ch. 890	6
Bill Jacket, L. 2005, ch. 477	11, 12, 33, 47
Bill Jacket, L. 2012, ch. 18.....	<i>passim</i>
